

in Bruce county, Ontario, at the time the divorce was granted, and had been for some time before—indeed he was visiting from time to time the woman with whom he afterwards went through the form of marriage. . . .

I decline to consider a decree for divorce obtained in this way, and by a person so situated, a valid answer prima facie to an application such as this.

The appeal from the order of the local Judge awarding interim alimony and disbursements will be dismissed, except that the amount of interim disbursements shall be fixed at \$95. Costs to plaintiff in any event.
